591 Fuel

2nd day of July, 1946, made by the Board of Trade under the said Regulations, as having effect as aforesaid, and of all other powers it enabling, the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby orders as follows:-

- 1. The Control of Fertilisers (Northern Ireland) Order, 1946 (a), (which controls the production, distribution, acquisition and disposal of fertilisers) is hereby revoked.
- This Order may be cited as the Control of Fertilisers (Revocation) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1949, and shall come into operation on the twenty-third day of March, 1949.

Dated this second day of March, 1949.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) J. H. Craig,

An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland.

Fuel

THE WASTE OF FUEL (REVOCATION) (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER, 1949, DATED 15TH NOVEMBER, 1949, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF COM-MERCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER REGULATION 55 OF THE Defence (General) Regulations, 1939.

1949. No. 193

The Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland by virtue and in exercise of the powers delegated to it under Regulation 55 of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939, as having effect by virtue of the Supplies and Services (Transitional Powers) Act, 1945 (b) as extended by the Supplies and Services (Extended Purposes) Act, 1947 (c), hereby orders as follows:—

The Waste of Fuel (Northern Ireland) Order, 1942 (d), the Waste of Fuel (Northern Ireland) Order, 1943 (e), as amended by the Control of Fuel (Restriction of Heating) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1947 (f), and the Control of Fuel (Restriction of Heating) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1947, are hereby revoked.

⁽a) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1946, No. 165.

⁽a) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1946, No. 105. (b) 9 and 10 Geo. 6, c.10 and S. R. & O. 1945 (No. 1618) II p.48 (c) 10 and 11 Geo. 6, c.55 (d) S. R. & O. (Northern Ireland), 1942, No. 114 (e) S. R. & O. (Northern Ireland), 1943, No. 100 (f) S. R. & O. (Northern Ireland), 1947, No. 96

This Order shall come into force on the 28th day of November, 1949, and may be cited as the Waste of Fuel (Revocation) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1949.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this 15th day of November, 1949, in the presence of

(L.S.)

W. Crone,

Assistant Secretary.

THE FURNITURE (UTILITY MARK) (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER, 1949

1949 No. 47

In exercise of the powers under Regulation 55 of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939, as having effect by virtue of the Supplies and Services (Transitional Powers) Act, 1945 (a), as extended by the Supplies and Services (Extended Purposes) Act, 1947 (b), delegated to it by an Instrument of Delegation dated the 2nd day of July, 1946, made by the Board of Trade under the said Regulations, as having effect as aforesaid, and of all other powers it enabling, the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry ") hereby orders as follows:-

- 1.—(1) No person shall apply the mark shown in the Second Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "utility mark") to furniture of any description other than-
 - (a) furniture of a description specified in the First Schedule hereto; and
 - (b) furniture of a description specified in any licence issued under Article 2 of the Furniture (Control of Manufacture and Supply) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1945 (c), as amended by any subsequent Order, to a manufacturer, being furniture in respect of the manufacture and supply of which only one manufacturer was so licensed.
- (2) No person shall apply the utility mark to furniture of a description referred to in sub-paragraph (a) or sub-paragraph (b) of the preceding paragraph except under the authority of a licence issued by the Ministry under this paragraph and in accordance with any condition attached thereto.

⁽a) 9 \$\mathscr{G}\$ 10 Geo. 6.C.10; S. R. \$\mathscr{G}\$ (b) 10 \$\mathscr{G}\$ 11 Geo. 6.C.55. (c) S. R. \$\mathscr{G}\$ O. (N.I.) 1945, No. 20. S. R. & O. 1945, No. 1618.